Registration of a Charge

Company name: BARCLAY & MATHIESON LIMITED

Company number: SC030987

Received for Electronic Filing: 28/03/2018



Details of Charge

Date of creation: 26/03/2018

Charge code: SC03 0987 0054

Persons entitled: SECURE TRUST BANK PLC

Brief description: LAND AND BUILDINGS ON THE NORTH SIDE OF COLEFORD ROAD,

SHEFFIELD AND LAND LYING TO THE SOUTH EAST OF BARLEYWOOD ROAD, TINSLEY SHEFFIELD WITH T/NS SYK448181 AND SYK180872 AND

ADDITIONAL LAND. SEE DEED FOR FURTHER DETAILS.

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains floating charge(s) (floating charge covers all the property or

undertaking of the company).

Contains negative pledge.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: PINSENT MASONS LLP



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 30987

Charge code: SC03 0987 0054

The Registrar of Companies for Scotland hereby certifies that a charge dated 26th March 2018 and created by BARCLAY & MATHIESON LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 28th March 2018.

Given at Companies House, Edinburgh on 29th March 2018

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





This Debenture is made on 26 MARCH 2018

Between

STB: Secure Trust Bank Plc a company incorporated and registered under the laws of England and Wales and registered with the number 00541132 with its registered office at One Arleston Way, Solihull B90 4LH; and

Client: Barclay & Mathieson Limited a company incorporated and registered under the laws of Scotland with limited liability and registered with the number SC030987 with its registered office at 180 Hardgate Road Glasgow, G51 4TB.

It is agreed

1 Definitions and interpretation

1.1 Definition

In this Deed:

Associated Rights means, in respect of any Investments:

- (a) all monies paid or payable in respect of that Investment (whether as income, capital or otherwise)
- (b) all shares, investments or other assets derived from that Investment and
- (c) all rights derived from or incidental to that Investment

CA 2006 means the Companies Act 2006

Chattels means Material Chattels and Other Chattels

Finance Agreement means the asset based lending agreement between the Client and STB dated on or about the date of this Deed (and as varied or amended from time to time) and/or any other funding agreement between the Client and STB at any time and from time to time

Fixtures means in respect of any Secured Property, all fixtures and fittings (including trade fixtures and fittings) and fixed plant and machinery now or at any time after the date of this Deed on that Secured Property

Floating Charge Assets means all the assets and undertaking from time to time subject to the floating charge created under clause 3.4

Insurance Policies means all policies of insurance present and future in which the Client has an interest

Intellectual Property means:

(a) any patents, trade marks, service marks, designs, business names, copyrights, database rights, design rights, topography rights, domain names, moral rights, inventions, confidential information, knowhow and any other associated or similar intellectual property rights and interests anywhere in the world (which may now or in the future subsist), and in each case whether registered or unregistered and

(b) the benefit of all applications, rights to apply for and rights to use such assets (including, without limitation, any licences and sub-licences of the same granted by it or to it) of the Client (which may now or in the future subsist)

Investments means any shares, stocks, debenture security, securities, bonds and investments of any type whatever, including but not limited to, negotiable instruments, certificates of deposit, eligible debt securities, interests in collective investment schemes, or other investments referred to in section 22 of, and as defined in Part II of schedule 2 to, the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and Part III of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Regulated Activities) Order 2001, whether certificated or uncertificated, physical or dematerialised, registered or unregistered, held by the Client or by a trustee or clearance system or nominee

Material Chattels has the meaning given in clause 3.3(d) of this Deed

Non-Vesting Debts means any Debt which either fails to vest absolutely or effectively in STB under the Finance Agreement for any reason, including where the assignment of the Debt to STB is void or voidable (whether as between STB and the Client or as between STB and any third party)

Other Chattels has the meaning given in clause 3.3(e) of this Deed

Other Debt means

- (a) all present and future book and other debts due or owing to the Client, the proceeds of the same and all other moneys due and owing to the Client or which may become due and owing to it in the future;
- (b) all moneys (including accrued and accruing interest) from time to time standing to the credit of each present and future account of the Client with any bank, financial institution or other person and the debts represented thereby;
- (c) all present and future sums due or owing by way of grant, subsidy or refund by any person, body, authority or institution; and
- (d) the benefit of all rights, securities, Encumbrances, guarantees and other assurances against loss, indemnities of any nature whatsoever now or at any time enjoyed or held by it in relation to any of the debts, proceeds, moneys or sums referred to in any of paragraphs (a), (b) or (c) above,

but excluding Non-Vesting Debts and any Debts which are vested in STB in accordance with the Finance Documents

Party means a party to this Deed

Planning Acts means the Town and Country Planning Acts 1990, the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, the Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990, the Planning (Consequential Provisions) Act 1990, the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997, the Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Scotland) Act 1997, the Planning (Consequential Provisions) Scotland Act 1997, the Planning etc Scotland Act 2006 and any regulations or subordinate legislation made under any of the foregoing and any other statute or regulation governing or controlling the use or development of land and buildings

Premises means any building on a Secured Property

Properties mean the properties listed in schedule 1 (Properties)

Receiver means any receivers or managers appointed by STB in respect of the Client or any of the Secured Assets

Related Rights means any rights in relation to a Debt or Sale Contract including

- (a) the Client's rights as an unpaid seller;
- (b) documents of title to goods;
- (c) the benefit of all insurances;
- (d) all Remittances, Security, bonds, guarantees and indemnities;
- (e) all accounting records;
- (f) the ownership of all Returned Goods; and
- (g) interest

Secured Assets means all of the assets and undertaking of the Client the subject of any Security created by, under or supplemental to, this Deed in favour of STB

Secured Obligations means all monies and liabilities now or after the date of this Deed due, owing or incurred by the Client to STB whatsoever, in any manner and in any currency or currencies and whether present or future, actual or contingent, whether incurred solely or jointly with any other person and whether as principal or surety, (including without limitation due under the Finance Agreement), together with all interest accruing on such monies and liabilities and all costs, charges and expenses incurred by STB, except for any obligation which, if it were included here, would constitute unlawful financial assistance, or its equivalent in any other jurisdiction

Secured Property means at any time the Properties and all other freehold, leasehold or commonhold property which is subject to any Security created by, under or supplemental to, this Deed

Security Period means the period beginning on the date of this Deed and ending on the date on which STB is satisfied that the Secured Obligations have been irrevocably and unconditionally satisfied in full and all facilities made available by STB to the Client have been cancelled

Subsidiary means a subsidiary within the meaning of section 1159 CA 2006 and, unless the context otherwise requires, a subsidiary undertaking within the meaning of section 1162 and Schedule 7 for the CA 2006.

Termination Event means any event or circumstance specified as a Termination Event under any Finance Document

Treasury Transaction means any derivative transaction entered into in connection with protection against or benefit from fluctuation in any rate or price

Unpaid Sum means any sum due and payable to STB but unpaid by the Client

VAT means value added tax as provided for in the Value Added Tax Act 1994 and any other tax of a similar nature

Working Day means a day (other than a Saturday or Sunday) on which banks are open for general business in London

1.2 Interpretation

- (a) Unless a contrary indication appears, a reference in this Deed to:
 - (i) words and phrases which are not defined or construed in this Deed but which are defined or construed in the Finance Agreement shall be construed as having the meanings ascribed to them therein;
 - (ii) STB, the Client, any Party or any other person shall be construed so as to include its successors in title, permitted assigns and permitted transferees;
 - (iii) **assets** includes present and future properties, revenues and rights of every description (including any right to receive such revenues);
 - (iv) a Finance Document or any other agreement or instrument is a reference to that Finance Document or other agreement or instrument as amended, novated, supplemented or restated (however fundamentally) or replaced;
 - (v) **indebtedness** includes any obligation (whether incurred as principal or as surety) for the payment or repayment of money, whether present or future, actual or contingent;
 - (vi) a person includes any individual person, firm, company, corporation, government, state or agency of a state or any association, trust, joint venture, consortium or partnership (whether or not having separate legal personality) or any other entity or body of any description;
 - (vii) a regulation includes any regulation, rule, official directive, request or guideline (whether or not having the force of law but if not having the force of law, then being a type with which persons to which it applies customarily comply) of any governmental, intergovernmental or supranational body, agency, department or of any regulatory, self-regulatory or other authority or organisation;
 - (viii) a provision of law is a reference to a provision, of any treaty, legislation, regulation, decree, order or by-law and any secondary legislation enacted under a power given by that provision, as amended, applied or re-enacted or replaced (whether with or without modification) whether before or after the date of this Deed:
 - (ix) a time of day is a reference to London time; and
 - (x) **dispose** includes any sale, lease, licence, transfer or loan.
- (b) Clause and schedule headings are for ease of reference only.
- (c) Any word importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa.
- (d) A Termination Event is continuing if it has not been waived to the satisfaction of STB.

- (e) Any certificate provided by a director of the Client pursuant to the terms of this Deed shall be given without incurring any personal liability.
- (f) A term defined in this Deed has the same meaning when used in any notices, acknowledgements or other documents issued under or in connection with this Deed.
- (g) Where in connection with any jurisdiction outside England and Wales a word or phrase in this Debenture has no precise counterpart, then this Debenture shall be interpreted as if that word or phrase referred to the closest equivalent in the jurisdiction concerned.

1.3 Third party rights

- (a) Unless expressly provided to the contrary in any Finance Document, a person who is not a Party has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce or enjoy the benefit of any term of this Deed or any other Finance Document issued or entered into under or in connection with it.
- (b) Unless expressly provided to the contrary in any Finance Document the consent of any person who is not a Party is not required to rescind or vary this Deed or any other Finance Document entered into under or in connection with it.

1.4 Administration

- (a) Any reference in this Deed, or any other Finance Document entered into under or in connection with it, to the making of an administration order shall be treated as including a reference to the appointment of an administrator under paragraph 14 (by the holder of a qualifying floating charge in respect of the Client's assets) or 22 (by the Client or the directors of the Client) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 or any steps taken toward such order or appointment.
- (b) Any reference in this Deed or any other Finance Document entered into under or in connection with it, to making an application for an administration order by petition shall be treated as including a reference to making an administration application to the court under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, appointing an administrator under paragraph 14 or 22 of that Schedule, or giving notice under paragraph 15 or 26 of that Schedule of intention to appoint an administrator or any steps taken towards such application or notice.

1.5 Incorporated terms

- (a) This Deed is a Finance Document.
- (b) The terms of the Finance Documents and of any side letters relating to the Finance Documents and the Secured Obligations are incorporated into this Deed to the extent required for any purported disposition of any Secured Assets contained in this Deed to be a valid disposition in accordance with section 2(1) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1989.

2 Covenant to pay

The Client covenants with STB to pay and discharge the Secured Obligations when they become due for payment and discharge.

3 Charging provisions

- 3.1 All Security created by the Client under clauses 3.2 to 3.5 inclusive is:
 - (a) a continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations;
 - (b) granted with full title guarantee;
 - (c) granted in respect of all the right, title and interest (if any), present and future, of the Client in and to the relevant Secured Asset; and
 - (d) granted in favour of STB.
- 3.2 The Client charges by way of first legal mortgage the Properties and all Premises and Fixtures on each of the Properties.
- 3.3 The Client charges by way of first fixed charge:
 - (a) all interests and estates in any freehold, leasehold or commonhold property now or subsequently owned by it (other than any freehold, leasehold or commonhold property effectively charged by way of legal mortgage under clause 3.2) and, in each case, the Premises and Fixtures on each such property;
- (b) the proceeds of sale of its Secured Property and all licences to enter on or use any Secured Property;
 - (c) the benefit of all other agreements, instruments and rights relating to its Secured Property;
 - (d) all plant, machinery, vehicles, computers, office and other equipment, all furniture, furnishings, equipment and tools listed in schedule 2 (Material Chattels) other than those items identified as either "Third Party Owned" or "HP" and any removals or replacement of them, (together Material Chattels) present and future and the benefit of all contracts, licences, warranties, maintenance contracts relating to them and any renewals and replacements of them;
 - (e) all other plant, machinery, vehicles, computers, office and other equipment, all furniture, furnishings, equipment and tools and any removals or replacement of them, (together **Other Chattels**) present and future and the benefit of all contracts, licences, warranties, maintenance contracts relating to them and any renewals and replacements of them;
 - (f) the Investments together with all Associated Rights;
 - (g) the Insurance Policies from time to time and all proceeds of them;
 - (h) all Non-Vesting Debts and Other Debts due to the Client and their proceeds (both collected and uncollected) and all Related Rights;
 - (i) all its Intellectual Property;
 - (j) all its goodwill and uncalled capital;
 - (k) the benefit of all authorisations, consents, approvals, resolutions, licences, exemptions, filings, notarisations or registrations, or any other similar permissions

held or utilised by it in connection with its business or the use of any of its assets and the right to recover and receive compensation payable in respect of any of them; and

- (I) its rights under any hedging agreement or any other Treasury Transaction.
- 3.4 The Client charges by way of first floating charge (i) all its assets and undertaking wherever located both present and future other than any assets effectively charged by way of legal mortgage or fixed charge under clauses 3.2 and 3.3 and (ii) whether or not effectively so charged under clauses 3.2 and 3.3 and including, without limitation, all its heritable property and all its other property, undertaking and assets situated in Scotland.
- 3.5 This Deed contains a qualifying floating charge and paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 applies to the floating charge created by or under this Deed.
- 3.6 In relation to the Client's heritable property and all its other property, undertaking and assets situated in Scotland, unless otherwise permitted under the Finance Agreement, or otherwise agreed in writing by STB and subject to section 464(2) of the Companies Act1985:
 - (a) the Client shall not create any fixed security or other floating charge over any part of the Secured Assets situated in Scotland ranking in priority to or equally with the floating charge created pursuant to clause 3.4 after its execution of this Debenture except any fixed or floating security in favour of STB; and
 - (b) the floating charge created pursuant to clause 3.4 shall rank over any part of the Secured Assets situated in Scotland in priority to any fixed security or other floating charge created by the Client after its execution of this Debenture, except any fixed security or other floating charge in favour of STB.
- 3.7 STB may at any time by notice in writing to the Client convert the floating charge created under clause 3.5 into a fixed charge as regards any Floating Charge Asset as it shall specify in the notice:
 - (a) following the occurrence of a Termination Event which is continuing; or
 - (b) if in the opinion of STB that Floating Charge Asset is in danger of being seized or any legal process or execution is being enforced against that Floating Charge Asset.
 - 3.8 If (unless permitted in writing by STB or expressly permitted under the terms of any Finance Document):
 - (a) the Client creates or attempts to create any Security over any of its Floating Charge Assets;
 - (b) any person levies or attempts to levy any distress, attachment, execution or other legal process against any Floating Charge Asset; or
 - (c) any corporate action, legal proceedings or other procedures or steps are taken for the winding up, dissolution, administration or reorganisation of the Client including without limitation the appointment of a Receiver,

the floating charge created by this Deed will automatically and immediately without notice be converted into a fixed charge over the relevant assets or, in the circumstances described in clause 3.8(c), over all of the Floating Charge Assets.

Contraction of the

Land Committee of the C

programme to the second

- 3.9 Where the Client is an eligible company within the meaning of paragraphs 2 to 4 (inclusive) of Schedule A1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, then the obtaining of a moratorium, including any preliminary decision, or investigation in terms of paragraph 43 of Schedule A1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 shall not cause the floating charge created by this Deed to crystallise into a fixed charge, nor cause restrictions which would not otherwise apply to be imposed on the disposal of its property and assets by the Client.
- 3.10 The provisions of clauses 3.6 and 3.7 shall not apply to any Secured Assets situated in Scotland and the floating charge created by the Client pursuant to clauses 3.4 shall, in respect of the Secured Assets situated in Scotland, be converted to a fixed charge only in accordance with Scots law.

4 Continuing security

- 4.1 The Security constituted by this Deed shall be continuing security and shall remain in full force and effect regardless of any intermediate payment or discharge by the Client or any other person of the whole or any part of the Secured Obligations.
- 4.2 The Security constituted by this Deed:
 - (a) is in addition to any other Security which STB may hold at any time for the Secured Obligations (or any of them); and
 - (b) may be enforced without first having recourse to any other rights of STB.

5 Restrictions

- 5.1 The Client shall not create or permit to subsist any Security over any of its assets.
- 5.2 Save as otherwise permitted in any Finance Document, the Client shall not:
 - (a) sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of any of its assets on terms whereby they are or may be leased to or re-acquired by it;
 - (b) sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of any of its receivables on recourse terms;
 - (c) enter into any arrangement under which money or the benefit of a bank or other account may be applied, set-off or made subject to a combination of accounts; or
 - (d) enter into any other preferential arrangement having a similar effect,

in circumstances where the arrangement or transaction is entered into primarily as a method of raising Financial Indebtedness or of financing the acquisition of an asset.

5.3 Save as otherwise permitted in any Finance Document, the Client shall not enter into a single transaction or a series of transactions (whether related or not) and whether voluntary or involuntary to sell, lease, transfer or otherwise dispose of any Secured Assets or call on, or accept payment of any uncalled capital.

6 Land Registry

6.1 In relation to land and buildings situated in England and Wales title to which is registered or is to be registered at the Land Registry, the Client consents to an application being made to the Chief Land Registrar for registration of a restriction on the register of title of all present and

future registered freehold, leasehold or commonhold property of the Client (and any unregistered properties subject to compulsory first registration at the date of this Deed).

6.2 The Client confirms that so far as any of the Secured Property is unregistered, such land is not affected by any disclosable overriding interests within the meaning of the Land Registration Act 2002 or the Land Registration Rules 2003.

7 Notices of assignments and charges

7.1 Within 5 Business Days of a request by STB, the Client will affix to, and maintain in a visible place on each of its Chattels specified in such request the value of which exceeds £10,000, a notice in the following terms:

"Notice of Charge

This asset and all additions to it and ancillary equipment are subject to a first fixed charge in favour of Secure Trust Bank Plc".

The Client shall not conceal, alter or remove such notice or permit it to be concealed, altered or removed.

7.2 The Client as registered proprietor hereby appoints STB as its agent to apply for the particulars of this Deed and STB's interest in the Intellectual Property and any other or future trade marks or trade mark applications registered or to be registered in the UK in the Client's name, to be made on the Register of Trade Marks under section 25(1) of the Trade Marks Act 1994.

8 Representations and Undertakings

The Client undertakes to STB in accordance with this clause 8. The undertakings in this clause 8 shall remain in force during the Security Period.

8.1 Real property

- (a) It will permit STB and such person or persons as STB shall nominate to enter on any part of its Secured Property at all reasonable times.
- (b) It shall keep its Secured Property in good and substantial repair and condition and decorative order and shall repair any defect or damage to any of its Secured Property promptly.
- (c) It shall keep its Secured Property insured to STB's satisfaction and for its full reinstatement cost and hold on trust for STB all proceeds of any insurance policy of the Secured Property
- (d) It shall not do or allow or omit to be done anything which may infringe or contravene the Planning Acts affecting its Secured Property, nor make any application for the grant of planning permission within the meaning of the Planning Acts without the prior written consent of STB.
- (e) It shall not carry out any development (as defined in the Planning Acts) on any part of its Secured Property without the prior written consent of STB or change the use of any part of its Secured Property without the prior written consent of STB.

- (f) Where required by STB, it shall deposit with STB all deeds and documents to title and insurance relating to its Secured Property.
- (g) It will punctually pay and indemnify STB and any Receiver against all present and future rents, rates, taxes, assessments and outgoings of whatsoever nature imposed on or payable in respect of its Secured Property or any part of it or payable by the owner or occupier of it.
- (h) On request by STB, it shall grant STB or its advisers (at the cost of the Client) all facilities within its power to enable STB or its advisers or delegates to carry out such investigations of title to and enquiries into its Secured Property or other Secured Assets as may be carried out by a prudent mortgagee or chargee.
- (i) It will deliver to STB promptly a certified true copy of any statutory or other notice (including any notice issued under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 and all regulations, guidance, measures and notices issued under it), in respect of the Secured Property.

8.2 Leases

- (a) It shall perform all the terms on its part contained in any lease or agreement for lease under which it holds an interest in a Secured Property or to which any of its Secured Property is subject and properly perform (and indemnify STB and each Receiver for any breach of) any covenants and stipulations of whatsoever nature affecting any of its Secured Property;
- (b) It shall not without the prior written consent of STB (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed) alter or vary or agree to alter or vary the terms of any lease under which it holds any Secured Property or any lease to which any Secured Property is subject.
- (c) It shall not without the prior written consent of STB surrender or otherwise terminate any lease under which it holds a Secured Property or terminate, forfeit or accept a surrender of any lease to which any Secured Property is subject.
- (d) It will not without the prior written consent of STB grant any lease or tenancy or exercise any other power of leasing of the whole or part of any Secured Property or grant any person any contractual licence or the right to occupy any Secured Property or part with possession of it.
- (e) It shall not do or permit anything which may render any lease or agreement for lease under which it holds an interest in a Secured Property, or to which the Secured Property is subject, liable to forfeiture or otherwise determinable.

8.3 Chattels

- (a) The Client represents and warrants that it is the legal and beneficial owner of the Material Chattels, and that the Material Chattels are free of encumbrances other than encumbrances in favour of STB and MBM Group Services Limited.
- (b) It will keep all Chattels comprised in its Secured Assets in good and substantial repair and in good working order and condition and shall repair any defect or damage to any of its Chattels promptly.

8.4 Book and other debts

- (a) It shall collect and realise the Non-Vesting Debts and Other Debts in the ordinary course of trading as agent for STB and in accordance with the Finance Agreement.
- (b) It shall not set off, postpone or release any of the Non-Vesting Debts and Other Debts or do or omit to do anything which may delay or prejudice the full recovery of all Non-Vesting Debts and Other Debts without the prior written consent of STB.

8.5 General

It shall not do or cause or permit to be done anything which may in any way materially depreciate, jeopardise or otherwise prejudice the value to STB of the Security created by or under this Deed.

9 Power to remedy

- 9.1 If the Client fails to comply with any of the undertakings set out in clause 8 (Undertakings), it shall allow and irrevocably authorises STB and/or such persons as it shall nominate to take such action on its behalf as shall be necessary to ensure that it complies with those undertakings.
- 9.2 The Client shall within 3 Working Days of demand indemnify STB against any cost, loss or liability incurred by it in taking any of the steps referred to in this clause 9.

10 Security power of attorney

The Client, by way of security, irrevocably and severally appoints STB, each Receiver and any of their delegates or sub-delegates to be its attorney to take any action which the Client is obliged to take under this Deed. The Client ratifies and confirms whatever any attorney does or purports to do pursuant to its appointment under this clause 10.

11 Enforcement of security

- 11.1 On the occurrence of a Termination Event which is continuing, the Security created by and under this Deed is immediately enforceable.
- 11.2 STB may, at its absolute discretion, at any time after the Security created by or under this Deed is enforceable:
 - (a) enforce all or any part of the Security created by or under this Deed in any manner it sees fit;
 - (b) exercise its rights and powers conferred upon mortgagees by the Law of Property Act 1925, as varied and extended by this Deed, and rights and powers conferred on a Receiver by this Deed, whether or not it has taken possession or appointed a Receiver to any of the Secured Assets;
 - (c) appoint a Receiver to all or any part of the Secured Assets;
 - (d) appoint an administrator in respect of the Client and take any steps to do so; or
 - (e) exercise its power of sale under section 101 of the Law of Property Act 1925 (as amended by this Deed)
- 11.3 For the purposes of all powers implied by statute, the Secured Obligations are deemed to have become due and payable on the date of this Deed.

- 11.4 Section 103 of the Law of Property Act 1925 and section 93 of the Law of Property Act 1925 do not apply to the Security constituted by or under this Deed.
- 11.5 The statutory powers of leasing conferred on STB are extended so that, without the need to comply with any provision of section 99 or section 100 of the Law of Property Act 1925, STB is empowered to lease and make agreements for lease at a premium or otherwise, accept surrenders of leases and grant options or vary or reduce any sum payable under any leases or tenancy agreements as it may think fit.
- 11.6 Each Receiver and STB is entitled to all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred by the Law of Property Act 1925 and the Insolvency Act 1986 on mortgagees and Receivers.
- 11.7 If STB enforces the Security constituted by or under this Deed at a time when no amounts are due to STB but at a time when amounts may or will become so due, STB (or the Receiver) may pay the proceeds of any recoveries effected by it into an interest bearing suspense account.
- 11.8 Neither STB nor any Receiver will be liable, by reason of entering into possession of a Secured Asset, to account as mortgagee in possession or for any loss on realisation or for any default or omission for which a mortgagee in possession might otherwise be liable.

12 Receiver

- 12.1 At any time after any Security created by or under this Deed is enforceable, STB may appoint a Receiver to all or any part of the Secured Assets.
- Any Receiver appointed under this Deed shall be the agent of the Client and the Client shall be solely responsible for his acts or defaults and for his remuneration and liable on any contracts or engagements made or entered into by him and in no circumstances whatsoever shall STB be in any way responsible for any misconduct, negligence or default of the Receiver.
- 12.3 STB may by written notice remove from time to time any Receiver appointed by it and, whenever it may deem appropriate, appoint a new Receiver in the place of any Receiver whose appointment has terminated.
- 12.4 In addition to those conferred by the Law of Property Act 1925 on any Receiver appointed under that Act, each Receiver has, and is entitled to exercise, all of the rights, powers and discretions set out in this clause 12.4.
 - 12.5 A Receiver of the Client has all the rights, powers and discretions of an administrative receiver under the Insolvency Act 1986.
 - 12.6 Joint receivers may exercise their powers jointly and severally.

12.7 A Receiver may:

- (a) in the name of the Client do all other acts and things which he may consider expedient for realising any Secured Asset and exercise in relation to any Secured Asset all the powers, authorities and things which he would be capable of exercising if he were its absolute beneficial owner;
- (b) raise and borrow money (in priority to the security constituted by this Deed or otherwise) on any terms and for whatever purpose which he thinks fit;

- (c) carry on the business of the Client as he thinks fit;
- (d) settle, adjust, refer to arbitration, compromise and arrange any claims, accounts, disputes, questions and demands with or by any person who is or claims to be a creditor of the Client or relating in any way to any Secured Asset;
- (e) delegate his powers in accordance with clause 12.9;
- (f) appoint and discharge managers, officers, agents, accountants, servants, workmen and others upon such terms as to remuneration or otherwise as he may think proper;
- (g) let any Secured Asset for any term and at any rent (with or without a premium) which he thinks proper and may accept a surrender of any lease or tenancy of any Secured Assets on any terms which he thinks fit (including the payment of money to a lessee or tenant on a surrender);
- (h) bring, prosecute, enforce, defend and abandon all actions, suits and proceedings or submit to arbitration or any form of alternative dispute resolution in the name of the Client in relation to any Secured Asset as he considers expedient;
- (j) take immediate possession of, get in and collect any Secured Asset;
 - (i) in each case as he may think fit:
 - make and effect all repairs and insurances and do all other acts which the C!ient might do in the ordinary conduct of its business be they for the protection or for the improvement of the Secured Assets;
 - commence and/or complete any building operations on the Secured Property or other Secured Asset; and
 - (iii) apply for and maintain any planning permission, building regulation approval or any other permission, consent or licence;
 - (k) give valid receipts for all monies and execute all assurances and things which may be expedient for realising any Secured Asset;
 - (I) sell, exchange, convert into monies and realise any Secured Asset in any manner and on any terms which he thinks proper;
 - (m) form a Subsidiary of the Client and transfer to that Subsidiary any Secured Asset;
 - (n) without restriction sell, let or lease, surrender or accept surrenders of leases or tenancies or charge or deal with the Secured Assets including disposing of, or grant options and licences over or otherwise dealing with, all or any part of the Secured Assets;
 - (o) exercise all voting and other rights attaching to the Investments, Associated Rights, and stocks, shares and other securities owned by the Client and comprised in the Secured Assets in such manner as he may think fit;
 - (p) redeem any prior Security and settle and pass the accounts of the person entitled to the prior Security so that any accounts so settled and passed shall (subject to any manifest error) be conclusive and binding on the Client and the money so paid shall be deemed to be an expense properly incurred by the Receiver;

- purchase or acquire any land and purchase, acquire or grant any interest in or right (q) over land;
- **(r)** implement or continue the development of (and obtain all consents required in connection therewith) and/or complete any buildings or structures on, any real property comprised in the Secured Property and do all acts and things incidental to the Secured Property;
- on behalf of the Client and without consent of or notice to the Client exercise all the (s) powers conferred on a landlord or a tenant by the Landlord and Tenants Acts, the Rents Acts and Housing Acts or any other legislation from time to time in force in any relevant jurisdiction relating to rents or agriculture in respect of any part of the Secured Property;
- make calls conditionally or unconditionally on the members of the Client in respect of (t) uncalled capital:
- (u) do all other acts and things including without limitation, signing and executing all documents and deeds as may be considered by the Receiver to be incidental or conducive to any of the matters or powers listed here or granted by law or otherwise incidental or conducive to the preservation, improvement or realisation of the Secured A Maria Street Company Assets and to use the name of the Client for all the purposes set out in this clause 12.
- STB may from time to time fix the remuneration of any Receiver appointed by it. 1 44 .:: 1 12.8
- STB and any Receiver may delegate by power of attorney or in any other manner all or any of - a 12.9 Limbert Committee the powers, authorities and discretions which are for the time being exercisable by STB and Company of the Company of the the Receiver (as appropriate) under this Deed to any person or persons as it shall think fit.
 - 12,10 STB and any Receiver will not be liable or responsible to the Client or any other person for any losses, liabilities or expenses arising from any act, default, omission or misconduct on the part of any delegate.

13 **Currency clauses**

الراسية العاطية فالبري فجا الجراري

If a payment is made to STB under this Deed in a currency (Payment Currency) other than the currency in which it is expressed to be payable (Contractual Currency), STB may convert that payment into the Contractual Currency at the rate at which it (acting reasonably and in good faith) is able to purchase the Contractual Currency with the Payment Currency on or around the date of receipt of the payment and to the extent that the converted amount of the payment falls short of the amount due and payable the Client will remain liable for such shortfall and such shortfall shall form part of the Secured Obligations.

14 Application of monies

- Sections 109(6) and (8) (Appointment, powers, remuneration and duties of receiver) of the Law of Property Act 1925 shall not apply to a Receiver appointed under this Deed.
- 14.2 All monies received by STB or any Receiver under this Deed shall be applied in discharge of the Secured Obligations shall be applied to the Secured Obligations in such order as STB may determine.
- 14.3 STB and any Receiver may place any money received, recovered or realised pursuant to this Deed in an interest bearing suspense account and it may retain the same for such period as it

considers expedient without having any obligation to apply the same or any part of it in or towards discharge of the Secured Obligations.

15 Remedies and waivers

- 15.1 No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of STB or any Receiver, any right or remedy under this Deed shall operate as a waiver, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right or remedy prevent any further or other exercise or the exercise of any other right or remedy. The rights and remedies provided in this Deed are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.
- 15.2 A waiver given or consent granted by STB under this Deed will be effective only if given in writing and then only in the instance and for the purpose for which it is given.

16 Further assurance

The Client shall, at its cost, promptly do all such acts and execute all such documents (including assignments, transfers, mortgages, charges, notices and instructions and any documents needed in relation to all its heritable property and all its other property, undertaking and assets situated in Scotland and assets in any other jurisdiction) as STB may reasonably specify (and in such form as STB may reasonably require) in favour of STB or its nominee(s) to create, perfect, protect and maintain the Security created or intended to be created under or evidenced by this Deed or for the exercise of any rights, powers and remedies of STB provided by or pursuant to this Deed or by law.

17 Additional security

State of the

The Security created by or under this Deed is in addition to and is not in any way prejudiced by any guarantee or security now or subsequently held by STB.

18 Settlements conditional

- 18.1 If STB (acting reasonably) believes that any amount paid by the Client or any other person in respect of the Secured Obligations is capable of being avoided or set aside for any reason, then for the purposes of this Deed, such amount shall not be considered to have been paid.
- 18.2 Any settlement, discharge or release between the Client and STB shall be conditional upon no Security or payment to or for STB by the Client or any other person being avoided or set aside or ordered to be refunded or reduced by virtue of any law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency or liquidation or otherwise.

19 **Subsequent Security**

If STB receives notice of any other subsequent Security or other interest affecting all or any of the Secured Assets it may open a new account or accounts for the Client in its books. If it does not do so then, unless it gives express written notice to the contrary to the Client, as from the time of receipt of such notice by STB, all payments made by the Client to STB shall be treated as having been credited to a new account of the Client and not as having been applied in reduction of the Secured Obligations.

20 Set-off

STB may, set off any matured obligation due from the Client (to the extent beneficially owned by STB) against any matured obligation owed by STB to the Client, regardless of the place of payment, booking branch or currency of either obligation. If the obligations are in different currencies, STB may convert either obligation at a market rate of exchange in its usual course of business for the purpose of the set-off.

21 Notices

- 21.1 All consents, notices and other communications must be in writing.
- 21.2 STB may deliver notices in person or by post to the Client's registered office or the address last known to STB at which the Client carried on business or by fax, email or via Electronic
- 21.3 Any such notice or process will be considered served:
 - (a) if delivered at the time of delivery;
 - (b) if sent by post 48 hours from the time of posting;
 - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission or electronic medium at the time of transmission; and
 - (d) if handed over at the time of handing over.
- 21.4 The Client must serve notice to STB to STB's registered office, unless otherwise notified by STB

22 Invalidity

If, at any time, any provision of this Deed is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any respect under any law of any jurisdiction, neither the legality, validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions nor the legality, validity or enforceability of such provision under the law of any other jurisdiction will in any way be affected or impaired.

23 Assignment

STB may assign or otherwise transfer all or any part of its rights under this Deed or any Security created by or under it in accordance with the Finance Agreement.

24 Releases

Upon the expiry of the Security Period, STB shall, at the request and cost of the Client, take whatever action is necessary to release and reassign to the Client:

- (a) its rights arising under this Deed;
- (b) the Secured Assets from the Security created by and under this Deed,

and return all documents or deeds of title delivered to it under this Deed.

25 Indemnity

- 25.1 The Client shall promptly indemnify STB and every Receiver and any of their delegates (each an **Indemnified Person**) against any cost, loss or liability together with any associated VAT incurred by any of them as a result of:
 - (a) the taking, holding, protection or enforcement of this Deed;

- (b) the exercise of any of the rights, powers, discretions and remedies vested in STB and each Receiver and Delegate by this Deed or by law; and
- (c) any default by the Client in the performance of any of the obligations expressed to be assumed by it in this Deed.
- 25.2 The Client shall indemnify STB against any and all costs, losses, liabilities or expenses together with any associated VAT incurred by STB arising (directly or indirectly) out of or in connection with:
 - (a) any breach or potential breach of or liability (whether civil and/or criminal) under any environmental laws;
 - (b) any responsibility on the part of STB in respect of any clean-up, repair or other corrective action; or
 - (c) the business or any real property of the Client.
- 25.3 STB may indemnify itself out in respect of, and pay and retain, all sums necessary to give effect to the indemnity in this clause and shall have a lien on this Deed and the proceeds of the enforcement of this Deed for all monies payable to it.

26 Exclusion of liability

- Assets or for any loss or damage which arises out of the exercise or the attempted or purported exercise of, or the failure to exercise any of, their respective powers unless such loss or damage is caused by its gross negligence or wilful acts of default and recklessness.
- 26.2 The Client may not take proceedings against any officer, employee or agent of STB in respect of any claim it might have against STB or in respect of any act or omission of any kind by that officer, employee or agent in relation to this Deed and any officer, employee or agent of STB may rely on this clause.

27 Fees, costs and expenses

- The Client shall promptly on demand pay STB the amount of all costs, fees and expenses (including legal fees) together with any associated VAT incurred by it in connection with the negotiation, preparation, printing, execution and perfection of this Deed.
- 27.2 If the Client requests an amendment, waiver or consent of this Deed, the Client shall, within 3 Working Days of demand, reimburse STB for the amount of all costs and expenses (including legal fees) together with any associated VAT reasonably incurred by STB in responding to, evaluating, negotiating or complying with the request or requirement.
 - 27.3 The Client shall, within 3 Working Days of demand, pay to STB the amount of all costs, fees and expenses (including legal fees) together with any associated VAT incurred by STB in connection with the enforcement of or the preservation of any rights under this Deed and any proceedings instituted by or against STB as a consequence of taking or holding the Security created or expressed to be created in favour of STB under this Deed or enforcing these rights.
 - 27.4 If the Client fails to pay any amount payable by it under this Deed on its due date, interest shall accrue on the overdue amount from the due date up to the date of actual payment (both before and after judgment) at the annual percentage rate equal to the applicable Discount

Rate or Interest Rate set out in the Finance Agreement. Any interest accruing under this clause 27 shall be immediately payable by the Client on demand by STB.

27.5 Default interest (if unpaid) arising on Unpaid Sums will be compounded with the overdue amount at the end of each calendar month but will remain immediately due and payable.

28 Counterparts

This Deed or any Finance Document entered into under or in connection with this Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by each party on separate counterparts. Each counterpart is an original, but all counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of a counterpart of this Deed or any such Finance Document entered into under or in connection with this Deed by e-mail attachment or telecopy shall be an effective mode of delivery.

29 Law and Jurisdiction

This Deed and any non contractual obligations arising in connection with this Deed are governed and interpreted by English law. The Client irrevocably agree that the English courts will have jurisdiction to hear and determine any suit, action or proceeding, and to settle any disputes, which may arise out of this Deed and, for such purposes, irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of the English courts. The submission to the jurisdiction of the English courts will not (and will not be construed so as to) limit STB's right to take proceedings against the Client in any other court of competent jurisdiction nor will the taking of proceedings in any one or more jurisdictions preclude the taking of proceedings in any other jurisdiction, whether concurrently or not.

In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this Deed as a deed and have delivered it on the day and year first written above.

Schedule 1 - Properties

Registered Land

Address or description	Title number
Land and buildings on the north side of Coleford Road, Sheffield and land lying to the south east of Barleywood Road, Tinsely, Sheffield	SYK448181 and SYK180872.
Land and buildings known as warehouses on the west side of Byng Street, Bootle	MS176981
Land fronting 89 Arnold Road, land to the north west of Arnold Road and 89 Arnold Road, Basford, Nottingham, known as Basford Works	NT442315 NT186274 and NT56021
Land at Duke Avenue, Stanley Green Industrial Estate, Cheadle Hulme	GM809348
Land and buildings lying to the north of Oxney Road, Peterborough	CB66987
Land at Portland House, Coppice Side Industrial Estate, West Coppice Side, Brownhills, Walsall, WS8 7EX	WM861844
Units K6-K8, Lower Road, Northfleet Industrial Estate, Kent, DA11 9BL	K658825 and K793261
Freehold land known as Units 77 Vanguard Way, Shoeburyness, Southend-on-Sea, SS3 9QY	EX805979

Unregistered Land

[None]

Schedule 2- Material Chattels



Valuation

B&M Steel Unit 30 Moorside Road Winchester SO23 7SS

Item	Qty.			
				- 4 229 9
1	1	Behringer HBP 413A 500mm x 400mm Automatic		
-	.=	Bandsaw		
		No. 10003448 (2011)		
		with PLC Control Panel		
		55cm x 400cm Roller Bed Infeed		
		55cm x 600cm Roller Bed Outfeed		
2	1	Kaltenbach KBS750 DG 750mm x 500mm Automatic)	
		Bandsaw)	
		with Mitre Unit)	
		No. 307832 (2012))	
		Cutol Lubrication System)	
		PLC Control Panel)	
)	
	1	Kaltenbach T13 Material Transport System)	
		No. 307833 (2013))	
		with 90 x 2150cm Roller Bed Infeed	<u>)</u>	
		(5) 600cm Cross-Transport Conveyors)	
		90 x 2000cm Roller Bed Outfeed	}	
		(8) 600cm Cross-Transport Conveyors)	
		Automated Measuring System).	

6	1	Combilift C5000SL Diesel Powered Side-Loading Fork Lift Truck No. 13161 (2008) 5000kg Capacity at 600m Load Centres
7	1	Atlas Copco GX5FF 10 Bar Capacity Air Compressor No. CAI522934/8152101195 (2011) On Horizontal Welded Steel Air Receiver
8	1	Deso V1340 1300 Litre Capacity Bunded Diesel Fuel Storage Tank No. 6565-11
9	1	4m x 2.5m Portable Cabin Unit
10	5	24m Runs of Custom-Built Welded Steel Girder

Total Appraised:-



Valuation

B&M Steel
Part PPSO Works
Sellers Street
Preston
PR1 5EU

ltem	Qty.			
	٠	- AF 5	~	
1	2	Twin Girder Overhead Travelling Cranes (Third Party Property)	No.	-
		•		
2	1	Kone Single Girder Overhead Treavelling Crane with Block and		
		Holst Chain, Remote Control		
		Capacity 5 Ton		
		Span 23 Meters		
3	2	Ausio / CMC Twin Girder Overhead Travelling Cranes with Block		
3	_	and Chain, Remote Control		
		Capacity 5 Ton		
		Span 23 Meters		
4	1	Approx 130 Bays of Heavy Duty Welded Steel Stock Racks		
5	1	Behringer HBP 413A Metal Working Saw with Roller In / Out		
J	_	Conveyor System		
		Serial No. 606191 (2006)		
6	1	Mega H-400A Metal Working Bandsaw with Roller in / Out		
•	_	Conveyor System		
		Serial No. 060114 (2006)		•
7	1	Addison KS620 Metal Working Saw with IMEF Powered Roller		
•		Conveyor System with Laser System		
		Year Approx 2014		



<u>Valuation</u>

Barclay and Mathieson Limited
Building A
Coppice Side Industrial Estate
West Coppice Road
Brownhills
Waisall WS8 7EX

ltem	Qty.		<u> </u>
• . •	:		
		At 1	e ster a
			41.4
		PLANT AND MACHINERY	ű
1	1	Behringer Model HBP 413A CNC Horizontal Bandsaw with	
-	•	Conveyor Feed Table and Associated Equipment	
		Serial No. 108268 (2005)	
		•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
2	1	Behringer Model HBP 413A CNC Horizontal Bandsaw with	
		Conveyor Feed Table and Associated Equipment	
		Serial No. 10003447 (2011)	
	1	Behringer Model HBP 313/G Horizontal Bandsaw with Conveyor	
3	1	Feed Table and Associated Equipment	
		Serial No. 198136 (1998)	
		251 Idi (40° 130130 (1330)	
4	2	Purpose Built Steel Stock Pin Racks)
·	_	7m x 11m Approx)
)
	1	Purpose Bullt Stock Pin Rack)
		5m x 9m Approx)
)
	1	Purpose Built Stock Pin Rack	}
		5m x 30m Approx	}
		Dumana Dulla Canak Din Dooks	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
	1	Purpose Built Stock Pin Racks	í
		5т 30т Арргох	ĵ
	1	Purpose Built Stock Pin Rack	j
	-	7m x 30m Approx)
		e see an artista of Alako 200)
	1	Purpose Built Stock Pin Rack with Adjustable Tiers)
	_	5m x 7m x 4 Tier)
)

			An Allowance for all Other Racking and Associated Snelving Throughout)
			CRANNAGE	
			BAY 1	
	5	1	Abacus Single Girder 5 Ton x 14m Approx Radio Control Electric Overhead Travelling Crane Serial No.	
	6	1	Fairgrieve Twin Girder 5 Ton x 14m Approx Radio Control Electric Overhead Travelling Crane Crane Serial No. 05882/A 1.89	
			BAY 2	
	7	1	Aabacas Single Girder 5 Ton x 14m Approx Pendant Control Electric Overhead Travelling Crane Serial No.	
	8	1	Champion Street Twin Girder 5 Ton x 14m Approx Radio Control Electric Overhead Travelling Crane Serial No. 6959 (1988)	
			BAY 3	
	9	1	Morris Twin Girder 5 Ton x 14 m Approx Radio Control Electric Overhead Travelling Crane Serial No.	
	10	1	Fellows Stringer Single Girder 5 Ton x 14 m Approx Radio Control Electric Overhead Travelling Crane Serial No.	
			BAY 4	
٠	11	1	Fairgrieve 5 Ton Single Girder 5 Ton x 14m Radio Control Electric Overhead Travelling Crane Serial No. 01545 - 6.88	
	12	1	Steel Lifting Single Girder 5 Ton x 14m Radio Control Electric Overhead Travelling Crane Serial No. ST012F105	



Valuation

B&M Steel
Duke Avenue
Stanley Green Industrial Estate
Cheadle
SK8 6QZ

ltem	Qty.			
	•		•• •	
		NEW BAY		
1	2	Matterson of Rochdale Twin Girder Overhead Electric Travelling Cranes each with Block and Chain and Remote Control Capacity SWL 5 Tonne Span Approx 40ft Mounted on Rail Approx 170ft	•	
2		Large Quantity of Heavy Duty Steel Racking (11 Bays))	
3		Large Quantity of Heavy Duty Steel Racking (48 Bays Approx))	
4	1	A J Heapy Steel Racking (3 Sections)		
		FABRICATION SHOP (LEASED TO ALLIANCE FORKLIFT TRUCK LTD)		
5	1	Single Girder Overhead Electric Travelling Crane with Block and Chain and Pendant Control Capacity 1 Tonne Span Approx 25ft		
		REAR YARD		
6	1	Welded Steel Horizontal Diesel Tank Approx 9ft x 6ft x 5ft with Pumping Station		
		OLD DAY		 ,,,

7	1	Hyster H2.50XM Diesel Driven Fork Lift Truck
		Serial No. H177B42745A (2003)
		Capacity 2450kg
		Max Height 4.33m
8	1	G&M Overhead Electric Travelling Crane with Remote Control,
		Block and Chain
		Capacity 5 Tonne
		Span Approx 40ft
9	1	G&M Overhead Electric Travelling Lattic Type Crane with Remote
		Control and Block and Chain
		Capacity 5 Tonne
		Span Approx 40ft
10	18	Bays of Welded Steel Racking
11	19	Bays of Welded Steel Racking
12	8	Bays of Welded Steel Racking
,		(14m Steel Lengths)
13	1	Brown B300 Chop Saw with In and Out Roller Conveyor System
a à	2	Behringer HBP 413A Horizontal Metal Working Saw
14	Z	Serial Nos. 605152 (2005) and 10003449 (2011)
		with In and Out Roller Feed System
15	ì	Everising Addison H-360HA etal Working Saw with In and Out
		Conveyor System
		Serial No. 15443 (2002)

Total Appraised:-



Valuation

Barclay & Mathieson, Shieldhall Works Hardgate Road Glasgow G51 4TB

item	Qty,	
	_	
		SIDE BAY WEST
1	1	Morris Twin Girder Overhead Electric Travelling Crane of 5 tons capacity x c.20m span
2	1	Street Champion Twin Girder Overhead Electric Travelling Crane of 5 tons capacity x c.20m span
3	1	Quantity of Stock supports throughout
4 .	1	Portable Gas cutter
5	1	5-tread warehouse steps
		MAIN BAY
6	1	Demountable office of 5 x 2.5 metres overall
7	1	Makita chop saw
8	1	Terra 5 tonns capacity Sideloader Type LQ 50/12/45 Serial Number LAN5724 New 2009
9	1	Monobox Single Girder Overhead Electric Travelling Crane of 5 tons capacity x c.16m span
10	3	Bays stores shelving
11	1	Kaltenbach Cold Saw With c.1m dia blade in and out roller feed tables and linear gauging

12	1	4-tread warehouse steps
13	1	HS Single Girder Overhead Electric Travelling Crane of 3.2 tonnes capacity x 5m span
14	1	Taurus Twin Girder Overhead Electric Travelling Crane of 2 x 5 tonnes capacity x 5m span
15	1	Street Single Girder Overhead Electric Travelling Crane of 5 tons capacity
16	1	Anderson Single Girder Overhead Electric Travelling Crane of 5 tons capacity
17	1	IMET H700 Automatic Horizontal Bandsaw Serial Number 153057001 with In and out roller feed tables, bundle clamping and linear gauging New 2015
18	1	Street Overhead Electric Travelling Crane of 5 tonnes capacity x c.14m span
19	1	Street Overhead Electric Travelling Crane of 2 x 2.5 tonnes capacity x c.14m span
		SIDE BAY EAST
20	1	Addison Multi-Cut cold saw Model CS-350
21	1	Lifting Gear Products Twin Girder Overhead Electric Travelling Crane of 7.5 tonnes capacity
22	1	Taurus Overhead Electric Travelling Crane of 2 x 5 tonnes capacity
23	1	Ehrle Floor Cleaner Model HD623 Etronic Serial Number 700000110 New 2006
		YARD
24	1	10,000 litres capacity Diesel Tank and Pump Serial Number 10007 (2005)



<u>Valuation</u>

B&M Steel 31-32 Byng Street Miller Bridge Industrial Estate Bootle L20 1EE

Machinery and Business Assets

İtem	Qty.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
1.1		
	_	
1	1	Everising HA460A Addison HA460 HA Saw
		Serial No. 25271 (2002)
2	1	Behrinher HBP413A Behringer HBP413A Saw
		Serial No. 10004472 (2012)
3	.3	Stahl ZL/A50 remote controlled Stahl ZL/A50 Cranes on
		Supporting Gantry

Total Appraised:-



Desktop Valuation

B&M Steel
Cloverhill Road
Bridge of Don Industrial Estate
Aberdeen
AB23 8FE

ltem	Qty	<u> </u>
•		
1	1	IMET 99023 Saw and Roller Bed
		Serial No. 14006600 (1996)
2	1	TOYOTA 75D40 Toyota Fork Lift (2002)
2	. 1	IMET GBS-218 Addison Saw (2014)
. 3	1	IME I GD2-STO WIGISOU SAW (SOTA)
4	1	IMET KS620 KS620 Semi Auto Saw (2014)
5	1	ATLAS GX5-10p-200 Atlas GX5-10p-200 compressor for new saw
-,		Serial No. CAI679498 (2014)
6	1	5 Tonne Morris Double Girder OET Crane (1972)
7	1	5 Tonne Morris Double Girder OFT Crane (1972)
,	-	
8	1	2 Tonne Morris Double Girder OET Crane (1972)
9	1	MORRIS 400 (1) 5 Tonne Morris Double Span Between Rails (m)
•		14 (1973)
10	1	Carruthers Monobox 5 Tonne OET Crane (1995)
		And Saula OFT Chang Con
11	1	MORRIS 400 (5) 5 Tonne Morris 400 Series OET Crane Span Between Ralls (m) 14 (1997)
12	1	MORRIS 400 (6) 5 Tonne Morris Double Girder OET Crane Span Between Rails (m) 17 (1999)
13	1	KONECRANES 8 (5) 5 Tonne OET Crane 18m Span Span Between
		Rails (m) 17 (2001)

- 14 1 KONECRANES (4) 5 Tonne CXTD OET Crane 18.3m Span Between Ralls (m) 17 (2014)

 15 1 KONECRANES 2 5 TONNES Taurus Crane Span Between Ralls (m) 17 (2016)
- 16 1 KONECRANES 7 5 TONNES Taurus Crane Span Between Ralls (m) 17 (2016)

Total Appraised:



Desktop Valuation

B&M Steel Basford Works Arnold Road Nottingham NG6 0EF

ltem	Qty.	·		
1	1	Addison H-460A Addison H460HA Saw Serial No. 25219 (2002)	: 	
2	1	Kaltenbach HBP\313G Kaltenbach Saw Serial No. 907197 (2007)		
3	1	Taurus 5T 5 Tonne Adamson Crane Span Between Rails (m) 11		
4	1	Herbert/Morris 5T 5 Tonne Morris Crane Span Between Rails (m) 8		
5	1	Rowell/Vaughan 5T 5 Tonne Crane - Heavy Section Bay Span Between Rails (m) 11		
6	1	Morris 3T Demag Crane (from Winchester) Span Between Ralls (m) 15		
7	1	Taurus 5T Taurus 5T Crane Span Between Ralls (m) 15		
8	1	Aabacus 7.3T Taurus Crane in Bay 1 Span Between Rails (m) 9.5		
9	1	King 2T CMC Crane Span Between Ralls (m) 15		



B&M Steel
Oxney Road
Eastern Industry
Peterborough
PE1 SYW

Machinery and Business Assets

Item	Qty.	
		The state of the s
	•	
1	1	BEHIRINGER HBP 430A Kaltenbach Saw
1		Serial No. 397382 (2015)
		Selidi No. 357302 (2015)
_		BEHIRINGER HMB 440A Behringer HBM440A Saw
2	1	
		Serial No. 303113 (2016)
3	1	COMBILIFT C3000 Combilift C3000
		Serial No. 34496 (2016)
4	2	Ohead Cranes from site purchase (1985)
	•	
5	1	5 Tonne Matterson (1989)
6	1	180/7782-45 5T 5 Tonne Stahl
•	_	Serial No. 16 M (2005)
7	1	1366301 5T 5T DGBX 16m ZX84
,	÷	Serial No. 16 M (2014)
		Serial (40. 10 M) (2014)
_		108024-MISIA EOTIC 5T Crane - Taurus
8	1	
		Serial No. 14 M (2016)
9	1	108023-MISIA EOTIC 5T CMC Crane
		Serial No. 14 M (2016)



B&M Steel
Unit 18 Liandygai Industrial Estate
Bangor
Gwynedd
LL57 4YH

Machinery and Business Assets

ltem	Qty.	
,		
1	1	Everlsing Addison H360 HA Autosaw Addison H360 HA Autosaw
		Serial No. 15423 (2002)
2	1	Kaltenbach / Behringer HBP 430A Automatic Bandsaw
		Kaltenbach Cold Saw
		Serial No. 1195325 (2017)
3	1	2T Henry Lowe 2 Ton Each Crane - Original x2 Old Site Span
		Between Ralls (m) 10.5 Metres (1983)
4	1	5T Demag Crane 5 Tonne 5T Demag Crane Span Between Rails
4	-	(m) 24 Metres (2017)
		Della
5	1	5T Demag Crane 5 Tonne 5T Demag Crane Span Between Rails
		(m) 24 Metres (2017)

, Total Appraised:-



B&M Steel Coleford Road Darnall Sheffield S9 5NF

Machinery and Business Assets

Item	Qty.		<u> </u>
1	1	Crane Bay 1 7.5 t - A Bay (2006))
	1	Crane Bay 1 7.5 t - B Bay (2006)	
	1	Demag 5 tonne - C Bay (2006)	
	1	Demag 5 tonne - C Bay (2006))
	1	Stahl Single Girder Crane - B Bay (2009)	ý
	1	5 tonne SWL Crane - A Bay (2011))
	1	5 Remote controls (2015)	'n
2.	1	New saw, installed 2015, awaiting further details	}
	1	Behringer HBP413A Bandsaw (2005)	j

Total Appraised:-



B&M Steel 1-5 Millen Road Sittingborne Kent ME10 2BQ

Machinery and Business Assets

item	Qty.	
. 1		
	- ' .	
1	1	Danobat CP 520 AF CMC Saw Serial No. 1012901418 (2016)
2	1	KoneCranes 5T Taurus CranesSpan Between Ralls 24 (2016)
3	1	KoneCranes 5T Taurus CranesSpan Between Rails 24 (2016)
	1	KoneCranes 5T Taurus CranesSpan Between Ralls 24 (2017)
4	.	Noncolumb D. (188180 Orange Per 2007)
5	1	KoneCranes 5T Taurus CranesSpan Between Rails 24 (2017)

Total <u>Appraised:</u>



B&M Steel
Middlegate
White Lund Industrial Estate
Morecambe
LA3 3BN

Machinery and Business Assets

ltem	Qty.			
			-	. *
		•	4.10	
1	1	Behringer HBP413A Kaltenbach HBP413A Saw	• •	
		Serial No. 1204116 (2005)		
2	1	Lancer Boss 546 Compact 4 Sideloader		
		Serial No. 105000384 (2007)		
		· ·)	
3	1	Stahl 5 Tonne)	
)	
4	2	Taurus Single Grinder Crane (2015) with Supporting Gantry)	

Total Appraised:



A & S

Machinery and Business Assets

1 1 Sidetracker SLF50EG Multi-Directional Lift Truck,

1 Sidetracker SLF50EG Multi-Directional Lift Truck, Serial No. SLF502 (2017)

Total Appraised:-



Architecual

Machinery and Business Assets

Item	Qty.							
		9	,			89 J	•	
1	1	Linde Model R25F Fork Lif No. F2X049P00011 (2012)	Fruck		- -			

Total Appraised:

		Status	Okmed Okmed		Owned	Owned	Owned	Par O	Owned
		Ž	2006 2006 2006	3000 2	2000s	8		1970s.	
20		Serial No		818-wi168-0202		1880/2973			
Northfleet	as at & March 2018	Description	Hydrausic guillothie, 65 × 3000mm capacity, 2: support arms, power back gauge, frydrausic clamping, foot control, safety guards, readout control missing	Packaged rotary air compressor, model no. 818PSASOR-40355100; 818-001168-0202 2000s Owned with Hiross compressed air diver, mild steel air receiving tank, filter, mounted on steel skid	Packaged rotary air compressor with mild steel receiving tank and accessories	Upstroking hydraulic pressbrake, 120 torme capacity;3 metre overall; bed length, multi-vee bottom die, tool clamps, foot control and safety, guards	Twin beam overstung overhead travelling craine, 20 tonne capacity, remote control operator's pendant, 4 metres below hook approximately 18 metrespan	Twin beam overslung overhead travelling crane, 20 tonne capacty, remore control operator's pendant, 4 metres below hook approximately 18 metres span	Approximately 80 metres of crane back and bus bar, ubrights within concrete require making good post removal:
		TO ON	Truecut 65	88	B	QH12030			
		Ory Make	Edwards	Compar	Fluidail	Adira	Abus	© %∃	

	P	Owned	Š.	O wned:	Owned	Pauvo	Owned
		() () ()	2007	2004	2003		
incans.com infed to librat Bros BD755.7 Stransfer Stransfer Stransfer Stransfer Stransfer Stransfer Stransfer Stransfer Stransfer	nprising. ough feed 300, (1960s), mr capacity. J.Unico y.notiniose).	shift,2 stage E10997	Shiff_2.54age= E11026	shift,2 stage E12489	shift-2 stage * E11799	1728730458	
Automatic cur-to-rength and leveling line comprising, carins concadic, Cams expanding mandrel pay-off reel, rail mountied to enable coil loading. Ungerect station through feed sheet levelling machine. Senal No. 5429, Type RNI 800/7/9/2/5, (1960), Praxt Bros in line mechanical high speed guilloine, Senal No. 55CBD/755. 7 x 1800mm capacity, Newall 2 axis DRO, automatic sheet transfer and stacking, manual unload. Unico integrated process controls. Allen Bradley Panel View. Plus 600 control console, safety guards and inspection stations.	Automatic cut-to-length, slitting and levelling line comprising, expanding mandrel pay-off reel, Ungerer 2 station through feed sheet levelling machine, Serial No. 175717, Type RM1800, (1960s), Georg milne mechanical high-speed guillotine, 1800mm capacity, automatic sheet transfer and scacking, manual unload, Unico integrated process controls, 2: slitting heads (currently not incose), safety guards and inspection stations	Counter-balanced fork lift truck, diesel powered, side shift, 2 stage E10997 dearview mast, 5 tonne capacity, solid tyres	Courner-balanced fork lift truck, diesel powered, side shiff, 2 stage* E11026 clear wew mast, 5 tonne, capacity, solid tyres	Courner-balanced fork lift truck, diesel powered, side shift, 2 stage dear view mast, 3 tonne cabacity, solid tynes	Counter-balanced fork lift truck diesel powered, side shift, 2 stage. * E11799 clear view mast, 3 tohne capacity, solid tyres	6FBRE20-50FSV Diesel counter-balanced fork lift reach unck	20 tonne capacity coil grabs/ hooks
Heavy The	Light Line	7FDA5040W	ZFDAS0'4'OV	7F0F30	710130	6FBREZO-50FSV	
UnicoTraniscon Heavy Une	8	Toyora	Toyoffa	Toyota	Toyota	Toyota	

Inventory of Plant & Equipment located at:

Shoeburyness

as at 8 March 2018

YOM Status	2017 Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned	Selwo Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned	1998, Owned
Description Serial No	Megamount:352 commercial tyre-changer with rubber cut 400 regroover and tyre inflation cage. Roor model pillar drill	Mobile generator set	Bectric harhmer drill, 3 priese	Manual sheet meral folder	500 Amp mobile mig welder with accessories	Manual sheetmeral folder. I mette bed length	Bench model pillar drill	Toolroom lathe with coolang QGIP and tools	Niobile tig welder with leads and accessories	Floormodel pillar drill	Porable arc welder with VF4 EC Unit leads and accessories	Willematic 383 amp mobile mig welder with lead and	Elecatic hydrautic scissoc lift; platform with operator's peridahit and GSS267. white tyres
Model		15200			ProMig 500		Wercury	Bantam			ARCWelder	Wiig 383	GS20-32
Oty Make	1 Megaplan 2 Draper	1 Mosa	1 80sch		1 Kempbi		1 Starrite	1 Colchester	1 Specialing	1 Daper	2 Thermal	2 Miller	1 Genie

	wined	Wijed	paiw	wmed)wired	Owned.	pawo	Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned	Qwnedg O	2012. Owned8
DAINS CWIRE	2012 Owned	2012. Owned	Zoll2 Owned	2012 Owned	2008 Owned										2012
	305706	302905			14578				R00532	R00804-	1,6286436-1	16288436-2	111-006413		HP25-33091
Air compressor, s'n z'l (4/60)	CNC horizontal metal cutting bandsaw	CNG horizontal metal cutting bandsaw	Integrated CNC marking unit	Integrated drill sharpening machine	CNC integrated inline beam drilling machine	Throughfeed shotblass, paint and preheat system with extraction and material handling	Rotary screw compressor with holding tank and accessories	Material handling and delivery system associated with entire process in 77B including safety enclosure rails and bridge	CNC horizontal metal cutting bandsaw	CNC horizontal metal cutting bandsaw	Twin beam overslung overhead travelling crane, 63 tornie	Twin beam overslung overthead travelling crane, 6.3 tonne	Twin beam overslung overtread travelling crane, 63 tornre	Frestanding 5 metre swing amujib crane fitted with pendant controlled fost.	Combination CNG plasma profile cutting and drilling machine with dust and fume extraction, plasma power, source: criting.
5 4 5	RESTOUTE	KBS1001DG	SP1000		KD1015	GW1500	HV30RS		Pegasus	Pegasts					Gemini 25
Ingersoll Rand	1 Kaftenbäch	Kaltenbach	Kaltenbach	Kaltenbach	Kaltenbach	Getarr	Hydrovane	Kaltenbach	FIMB	1 FMB	1 Abus	1 Pbus	Abus	Abus	Ficep

metri	519330GA Auto	290.250DGA. Auto	Edward Pearson PR6 320:	A	Triumph.Shears Meta	Edwards Pearson Liyde Bed	HBP430/854G Aute	1 Kaltenbach Sabre 250NG Auto	Hydrovane V30ACE08 Pack	<u>용</u>		BS300HAS Sent	Š
metre width capacity, fitted with 3 heads on each gantry, power sources and accessories	Automatic horizontal metal cutting bandsaw with entry and exis : conveyors (Not currently in use):	Automatic horizontal metal cutting bandsaw with entry and exit 64 conveyors (Not currently in use)	320×4100 Press Brake	PressBalle	Wetal Shears	Hydraulic squaring guillotine: 15mm capacity, 3 metre overalli bed length, front operated pic comfolled back gauge, 3. support, arms, safety enclosure and foot control	Automatic horizontal medil cutting bandsaw with entry and exit conveyors (Out for repair)	Automatic horizontal metal cutting bandsaw with entry and exic 9602162 conveyors	Packaged screw type air compressor with receiving tankand s accessories	Single beam underslung overhead travelling crane, 5 tonce. capacity	Single, beam underslung overhead travelling crane, 5 tonne capacity	Semi-automatic horizornal bandsaw, 300 mm capacity	Overfiead travelling crane with remote control operators
	330GAE/205		03/425/010		10SE7391.2MMMS	97.6594	297160	9602162	V3D-000285-1109	110-015634	110-01563\$	205065	8236/98
	Owned	2012 Owned	2003 Owned	Owned	1997 Owned	1997 Owned	1997 Owned	1996 Owned	2009 Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned	1998 Owned?

	2008 Owned	Owned	Owned	1990 Owned	.pe.mo	Owned	Owned	1992. Owned	1992. Owned	Owned	1993: Owned	1999 Owned	©wned 	1992 Owned
	136	171-003497	111-003498	G99K036430		16191316-1	16191316-2	492117	7 27228		393144	1099300		7066/92
	Throughfeed shotblast, paint and preheat system with extraction 11361 and material hardling	Overhead travelling crane, 63 tonne capacity with remote control operator's pendant.	Overhead travelling crane, 63 tonne capacity with remote control operator's pendant	Packaged skid mounted diesel standby generator, 153 KvA PCL - G99K036430 001 control	Screw type air compressor with holding tank and accessories	Overhead travelling crarre, 63 tonne capacity with remote control operator's pendarit:	Overhead travelling crane, 63 tonne capacity with remote control operator's pendant.	Automatic horizontal medal culting bandsaw with entry and exit 492117 conveyors	Automatic Porizonial metal cutting bandsaw with entry and exit 792128 conveyors	Screw type air compressor, with holding fank and accessories	Automatic horizontal metal cutting bandsaw with entry and exit 393144. conveyors	HBP360/403GA: Automatic horizontal metal cutting bandsaw with entry and exit: 1099300 conveyors (Not in use)	Meral band saw	Overhead travelling crane, 63 tonne capacity with remote
	Sprint 1.6			AHCP1S0-5	VZZAERD-RS			HBP360/704G	HBP360/704G	LO7ES-75A	HBP3560/704/G	HBP360/403GA	Sabre 320 SA	
L SUBEL	1 जासवार	Abus	Abus		Hydrovane	Abus	Abus	Behringer	Behinnger	Compair	Behringger	Behringer	Kaltenbach	Demag

1997 Owned	S	Owned	1990 Owned	1990 Owned	1979 Owned	1979 Owned	1994 Owned	1994 Owned	Owned	-	Owned	ŧ
8092/97	7019	<u>7020.</u>	6436/90	6435/90	2869/79	2870/79	7.431/94	7432/94	1	Zoni	2011	110-035081
Overhead travelling crane, 6.3 tonne capacity with remote control operator's pendant	Overhead travelling crane, 5 tonne capacity with remote control® 7019 operator's pendant	Overhead travelling crane;5 torme capacity with remote control operator's peridain	Overhead travelling crane, 5 tonne capacity with remote control operator's pendant.	Overhead travelling crane; 5 tonne capacity with remote control: 6435/90 operator's pendant	Overhead travelling crane, 5 tonne capacify with remote control operators pendant	Overhead travelling crahe, 5 tonne capacity with remote control: 2870/79 operator's pendant	Overhead traveiling crane, 5 tonne capacity with remote control: 7431,794 operator's pendant	Overhead travelling crane, 5 tonne capacity with remote control. 7432/94 operator's pendant	Overhead travelling crane,5 tonne capacity/with remote control operator's pendant	CNC plate drilling and sawing line complete with entry and exit conveyors, safety enclosure and accessories	CNC plate drilling punching and shearing line complete with entry and extronveyors; safety enclosure and accessories	Overhead travelling crane, 63 tonne capacity with remote
										1001DFB	8 8 1	

Ľ Ľ	Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned	Service Servic	Owned	Palmo	Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned	Owned
	382541013	414331002	9624092									5527	8687	W47.18	TIBICKIA	#2X35ND102594	E11258	LAN5786
Overnead travelling data; control operator's pendant	Receiver mounted aff confignesson	Receiver mountedair. compressor	Receiver mounted air compressor	Receiver mounted screw type air compressor	Single axle load cell weigh bridge	H framethydraulicstraightening press	Pedestrian operated salf spreaders	Wheel Horse ride-ori traction with grass mowing attachment	Ride-on diesel lawn mowes	Ride-on sweeping madhine	Plate lifting magnets, BV3. FC1335 and FC3073	Magnum ET-120 Diesel yard tug/shunter	Diesel yard tug/shimter	Dieselyard tog/shumer**	Diesel yard tug/shunter	Diesefcounter-balanced/forkilfr truck	Diesel counter-balanceci fokliff truck	Dissesside:im:fork.ind.c
			2545	UPS-410				TORQ	T Plex 285D			Magnum ET-120	Douglas-Tugmaster NS8/190 WK2	er NS8/210	46442	HAOD	7FDF30	ובאלבולושטו
snoy -	Rodwell Bayne	Rodwell Bayne	Ingersoll-Rand	ingersöll-Rand				ISEKI NGK	Ransomes			Sisu	ouglas Tugmaste	Douglas Tugmaster NS8/210	Sisu 👫	Linde	Тоуота	Tameer

37 Owned	Owned	2002 Owned	2003 Owned	- Dwned	Owned	Pauwo	CMP750D-01079590KF 2004 Owned	÷		2017 HP	7FDJ3S-12990 2004 Owned	7FDJ3S-19245 Owned
LAN5787	JUNGOST	1374	10724	E12503	E13435	10958	CMP75	5876	47705	9 <u>442</u>	7 FD35	(G)
Diesel side-litrionk touck	Diesellside-lift tork trude:	Access platform	HighRider HR12 Becnic rechargeable boom type access platform	Deset counter-balanced forklift muck	Diesel counter-balanced forklift muck	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Zuungsswu. Diesel counter-balanced fork lift undk	GCS 160/16(13)/4/Side loading forklift truck	Side loading forklift truck	Foldiffunck	Counter-balanced fork lift truck diesel powered, 2 stage clear view mast, side shift, 3 tonne capacity, solid tyres.	Counter-balanced fork lift truck, diesel powered, 2 stage clear view mast, side shift; 3 tonne capacity, solid tyres.
LQ60/12/41	JDQ60 14-40	AB62D	HighRider HR12	7 7 01530	5FD70	High Rider HR12	CNIP75SD	GC3 160/16(13)	TRI62	709XD	02 -7F D30	02-7-ED30
Lancer	1 Valmas	1 Upright	考	Toyota (NIU)	[ලැරසි	高高	Cark	1 Baumann	1 Kalmar	Baumann	Toyota	Toyon

			YOM Sams	Owned	Owned	Semes.	Gw wed	1994: Owned			
Inventory of Plant and Equipment located at:	Wallasea	as at 8 March 2018	Seral No	Garie 32721200	टबल्ट ं 32721.201.		ĒTX316M00088	353509004470			
Inventory of Plant and	}.M	asat B.M	Description	Twin beam 63 tonne capacity, all mounted yard crane 52721200 with remote control operators pendant:	Twin beam 63 tonne capacity rall mounted yard crane: 32721201 with remote control operator's peridant.	Skid mounted compressor with Hiross air dityen	Dieselšidėlifitiok nudė	Diesel counter-balanced fork lift moth			
			Wodel	Golfath	Gollath		560	H200			
			Wake	Demag	Dernag		Ende	Ende			
			è		÷		÷				

	27.7	GF63 XY1 2112.647 GF63 XY1 2112.647 GF63 XY2 212.548 GF63 XY2 212.548 GF63 XY2 179.882 GF63 XY2 179.000 GF63 XY3 179.000 GF63
inventory of Vehicles	as at 8 March 2018	GFG3 XXY GFG3 XXF GFG3 XXF GFG
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		FL 240 16T4X2 EZHT ZU FL 240 16T4X2 EZHT ZU FL 240 44.Z LZPH ZU3 FL 240 44.Z LZPH ZU3 FL 240 44.Z LZPH ZU3 FL 260
		Commercial Vehicles Couned Volvo Vol

30.052 77.500 157.000 49.393 55.026 37.000 70,250 47.500 47.500 41.500 80,300	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
EKSTODE EMTLOR INTENT INTENT GRIPHS G	
Corsa Design. Givida, Hifamium. Rahipe-Rover Vogue Op S. Lime-SP-ED: Xi	796-44 A173826 A178876 29530 29531 29531 14453 38914 C065988 Trailer 4 C065988 Trailer 4 C065988 Trailer 5 Suffrequent 10888 C06783 Suffrequent 10888 C06783 Suffrequent 10888
Non: Conimercial Owned Vacatiall Ford Land rover Audi BMNy: AUDi NISSAN AUDi Range Rover Mercedes Vauxhelt Skoda VW	Trailers TPT Tri Axie Super Single Trailer Tri Axie Super Single Trailer Tri Axie Trailer SOC Trailer Don Blur 12 2mm Tri Axie Coverhau Tri Axie Trailer Tri Axie Trailer Tri Axie Trailer Tri Axie Trailer Don Bur Cover Hauf Trailer 114 Don Bur Cover Hauf Trailer 114 Don Bur Trailer Tri Axie Trailer Sp Tromborne Cover Hauf Trailer 114 Don Bur Cover Hauf Trailer 114 Don Bur Trailer Tri Axie Cover Hauf Trailer 129 Wilson Specialised Racing Trailer PRG Pro Plass

SIGNATURES TO THE DEBENTURE

SECURE TRUST BANK	
Executed as a deed by: AMEL VOLUME as attorney for and on behalf of Secure Trust Bank Pic in the presence of	(attorney's signature)
Signature of Witness Name Tances Heggis Address	PINSENT MASONS Li. 3 HARDMAN STREET MANCHESTER M3 3AU Tel: +44 (0)161 234 8234 Fax: +44 (0)161 234 8235 DX 14490 MANCHESTER
CLIENT Executed as a deed by BARCLAY & MATHIESON LIMITED acting by two directors or by a director and its secretary or a director in the presence of a witness) Director)) Director)) Director/Secretary
Signature of witness: Witness' full name: Witness' address:) NICK DUCKEN) gunnercooke lip) 53 King Street) Manchester M2 4LQ
Witness' occupation:) S=C(C(170K